FILED
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JILL FANKHAUSER, Clerk
PORTAGE COUNTY, OH

INDICTMENT FOR: RAPE; SEXUAL BATTERY; ABDUCTION;.
GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION; SEXUAL
IMPOSITION; SOLICITATION;
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY

COUNT ONE - 6
The State of Ohio ;ss cy 6)1 YCRO 0 0 8
Portage County ) JUDGEJUDGE LAURIE J. PITTMAN

Of the term of January the year of our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find
and present that CONNOR A. HENDRY on or about April 22, 2018, in the County of
Portage, State of Ohio, aforesaid did:

engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe (whose date of birth is 4/26/1998), when
said CONNOR A. HENDRY purposely compelled said Jane Doe (whose date of birth is
4/26/1998), to submit by force or threat of force.

Said act being Rape, a Felony of the First Degree.
Contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.02 of the Revised Code, and

Contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

)

BY:
' PROSECU'I)N’G ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT

ENDORSED: A TRUE BILL

FORPERSON OR DEPUTY FOREPERSON
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| PORTAGE COUNTY, OH

INDICTMENT FOR: RAPE; SEXUAL BATTERY; ABDUCTION;
GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION; SEXUAL
IMPOSITION; SOLICITATION;
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY

COUNT TWO .
The State of Ohio | ) | CASE NO. \ .
Portage County ;SS ‘ JQ(Q 1 9 (J R 0 0 0 8 b

Of the term of January the year of our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find
and present that CONNOR A. HENDRY on or about April 22, 2018, in the County of
Portage, State of Ohio, aforesaid did:

engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe (whose date of birth is 4/26/1998), not the
spouse of said CONNOR A. HENDRY, when said CONNOR A. HENDRY knowingly
coerced Jane Doe (whose date of birth is 4/26/1998), to submit by any means that would
prevent resistance by a person of ordinary resolution.

Said act being Sexual Battery, a Felony of the Third Degree.
Contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03 of the Revised Code, and

Contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. '

VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

BY:
PROSEC NG ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT

MM,/C«W

FORPERSON OR DEPUTY FOREPERSON

ENDORSED: A TRUE BILL
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INDICTMENT FOR: RAPE; SEXUAL BATTERY; ABDUCTION;
GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION; SEXUAL
IMPOSITION; SOLICITATION;
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY

COUNT THREE {‘
The State of Ohio ) 901 9 O O 0 6
)SS q‘ C R ! 8
Portage County ) JUDGE:
Of the term of January the year of our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find
and present that CONNOR A. HENDRY on or about April 22, 2018, in the County of
Portage, State of Ohio, aforesaid did:

Knowingly and without privilege to do so, by force or threat, restrain the liberty
of Jane Doe (whose date of birth is 4/26/1998), under circumstances that create a risk of
physical harm to the victim or place her in fear and/or was committed with a sexual
motivation.

Said act being Abduction, a Felony of the Third Degree.

Contrary to and in violation of Section 2905.02 of the Revised Code, and

Contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

BY:
PROSEC NG ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT

ENDORSED: A TRUE BILL

N~

FORPERSON OR DEPUTY FOREPERSON
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JILL FANKHAUSER, Clerk
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INDICTMENT FOR: RAPE; SEXUAL BATTERY; ABDUCTION;
GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION; SEXUAL
IMPOSITION; SOLICITATION;
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY

COUNT FOUR
The S f Ohi .

e State of Ohio ;ss CAQ”IQCROOOSG
Portage County ) JUDGE:

Of the term of January the year of our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find
and present that CONNOR A. HENDRY on or about April 22, 2018, in the County of
Portage, State of Ohio, aforesaid did:

have sexual contact with Jane Doe (whose date of birth is 4/26/1998), not the.
spouse of CONNOR A. HENDRY, and the said CONNOR A. HENDRY having
compelled Jane Doe (whose date of birth is 4/26/1998) to submit by force or threat of
force.

Said act being Gross Sexual Imposition, a Felony of the Fourth Degree.

Contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.05 of the Revised Code, and

Contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

ING ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT
ENDORSED: A TRUE BILL

FORPERSON OR DEPUTY FOREPERSON
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JILL FANKHA

INDICTMENT FOR: RAPE; SEXUAL BATTERY; ABDUCTION;
GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION; SEXUAL
IMPOSITION; SOLICITATION;
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY

COUNT FIVE
The State of Ohio ) CASE NO. |
Portage County ;SS | | 2 1 9 (J RO 00 8 6

“Of the term of January the year of our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find
and present that CONNOR A. HENDRY on or about April 22, 2018, in the County of
Portage, State of Ohio, aforesaid did:

have sexual contact with Jane Doe (whose date of birth is 4/26/1998), not the
spouse of CONNOR A. HENDRY, when the said CONNOR A. HENDRY knows that the
sexual contact is offensive to Jane Doe (whose date of birth is 4/26/1998) or is reckless in
that regard.

Said act being Sexual Imposition, a Misdemeanor of the Third Degree.
Contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.06 of the Revised Code, and

Contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

BY: .
} PR SE(;UfING ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT

ENDORSED: A TRUE BILL -

&

FORPERSON OR DEPUTY FOREPERSON
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JILL FANKHAUSER, Clerk
PORTAGE COUNTY, OH

INDICTMENT FOR: RAPE; SEXUAL BATTERY; ABDUCTION;
GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION; SEXUAL
IMPOSITION; SOLICITATION;
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY

TheSuteofObo ) 2019CR0O0086

)SS
Portage County ) JUDGE:

Of the term of January the year of our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find
and present that CONNOR A. HENDRY on or about April 22, 2018, in the County of
Portage, State of Ohio, aforesaid did:

solicit Jane Doe (whose date of birth is 4/26/1998), who is eighteen years of age or
older to engage with such other person in sexual activity for hire.

Said act being Solicitation, a Misdemeanor of the Third Degree.
Contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.24 of the Revised Code, and

Contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and prov1ded and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

BY:

PROSEPUf ING ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT

e A NEULA

FORPERSON OR DEPUTY FOREPERSON

ENDORSED: A TRUE BILL
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JILL FANKHAUSER, Clerk
PORTAGE COUNTY, OH

INDICTMENT FOR: RAPE; SEXUAL BATTERY; ABDUCTION;
GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION; SEXUAL
IMPOSITION; SOLICITATION;
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY

TheStateofOhlo ) «2019CR00086
Portage County ;SS JUDGE:

Of the term of January the year of our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find
and present that CONNOR A. HENDRY on or about April 22, 2018, in the County of
Portage, State of Ohio, aforesaid did:

in any manner and by any means, including but not limited to, computer
hacking, shall knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, or cause access to be
gained to any computer, computer system, computer network, cable service, cable
system, telecommunications device, telecommunications service or information service
without the consent of, or beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of, the
owner of the computer, computer system, computer network, cable service, cable
system, telecommunications device, telecommunications service or information service
or other person authorized to give consent.

Said act being Unauthorized Use of Property, a Felony of the Fifth Degree.
Contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.04 of the Revised Code, and

Contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. :

VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

BY: ya :
PﬁOSWING ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT

ENDORSED: A TRUE BILL

W}/{—u(_w\f/k_)

FORPERSON OR DEPUTY FOREPERSON




The State of Ohio )
' ) ss
Portage County )

I, Jill Fankhausef, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas, in and for
said County, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing is a full, true
and correct copy of the original indictment, together with the endorsements
thereon, now on file in my office.

Witness my signature and the seal of this Court,
this__ . dayof - ,2019.
JILL FANKHAUSER, CLERK OF COURTS

BY:

Deputy Clerk



